## RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 12 - 03 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PRAIRIE CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 TO SET MILL LEVIES

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Prairie Center Metropolitan District No. 4 ("District") has adopted the 2025 annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law on December 4, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the adopted budget is attached to the Resolution of the Board of Directors to Adopt the 2025 Budget and Appropriate Sums of Money, and such budget is incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general fund expenses from property tax revenue is identified in the budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Prairie Center Metropolitan District No. 4:

- 1. That for the purposes of meeting all general fund expenses of the District during the 2025 budget year, the District determined to levy mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District, as set forth in the budget, to raise the required revenue.
- 2. That the District Accountant of the District is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, the mill levies for the District as set forth in the District's Certification of Tax Levies (attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A** and incorporated herein by reference), recalculated as needed upon receipt of the final certification of valuation from the County Assessor in order to comply with any applicable revenue and other budgetary limits.

ADOPTED this 4th day of December, 2024.



Secretary

## **EXHIBIT A**

(Certification of Tax Levies)

I, Peggy Ripko, hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Secretary of the Prairie Center Metropolitan District No. 4, and that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Certification of Mill Levies for the budget year 2025, duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Prairie Center Metropolitan District No. 4 held on December 4, 2024.

Secretary